AM1336 LB551 KLM-05/15/2007 AM1336 LB551 KLM-05/15/2007

AMENDMENTS TO LB 551

Introduced by Avery, 28

- 1 1. Strike section 1 and insert the following new
- 2 sections:
- 3 Sec. 7. Section 13-2612, Revised Statutes Cumulative
- 4 Supplement, 2006, is amended to read:
- 5 13-2612 The board shall not accept applications
- 6 for assistance under the Convention Center Facility Financing
- 7 Assistance Act shall terminate on after June 1, 2010. 2002, if no
- 8 applications for assistance have been approved prior to such date.
- 9 Sec. 8. Section 13-2706, Revised Statutes Cumulative
- 10 Supplement, 2006, is amended to read:
- 11 13-2706 Any municipality, except a city of the
- 12 metropolitan class, that has received funding under the Convention
- 13 Center Facility Financing Assistance Act, may apply for a grant
- 14 of assistance from the fund. Application shall be made on forms
- 15 developed by the department.
- 16 2. On page 4, line 11, strike "publicly owned" and show
- 17 as stricken; and strike beginning with "located" in line 20 through
- 18 line 23 and insert "in which the public may, for a consideration,
- 19 obtain sleeping accommodations and which is located within two
- 20 <u>hundred yards of a convention and meeting center facility or a</u>
- 21 sports arena facility;".
- 22 3. On page 5, line 20, strike "stadiums,"; and in line 22
- 23 after "and" insert "onsite".

AM1336 AM1336 LB551 LB551 KLM-05/15/2007 KLM-05/15/2007

1 4. On page 7, after line 5 insert the following new

- 2 subsection:
- 3 "(4) Any state assistance received pursuant to the act
- 4 shall not be used for any private purpose.".
- 5. On page 9, strike line 22, show as stricken, and
- 6 insert "(4) The"; and in line 24 before "be" insert "shall".
- 7 6. On page 10, after line 1 insert the following new
- 8 subsection:
- 9 "(5) Any municipality that has applied for and received a
- 10 grant of assistance under the Local Civic, Cultural, and Convention
- 11 Center Financing Act may not receive state assistance under the
- 12 Convention Center Facility Financing Assistance Act."; in line 3
- 13 strike "and" and before "Revised" insert "13-2612, and 13-2706,";
- 14 in line 5 strike "sections are" and insert "section is"; and in
- 15 line 6 strike "Sections" and insert "Section" and strike "and
- 16 13-2612".
- 17 7. Renumber the remaining sections accordingly.